

Exhibit 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: WATTS COORDINATED
PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS)
) Master Docket Case No. 19-cv-01717
) Judge Franklin U. Valderrama
) Magistrate Judge Sheila M. Finnegan
)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL CASES

**DEFENDANT OFFICERS' RESPONSE TO THE COOK COUNTY STATE'S
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE'S MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA FOR
DEPOSITIONS OF ERIC SUSSMAN, JOSEPH MAGATS, MARK ROTERT, AND
NANCY ADDUCI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THE CCSAO'S INVESTIGATION.....	3
II. MEET AND CONFER.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DEPOSITION SUBPOENAS SHOULD NOT BE QUASHED BASED ON THE APEX DOCTRINE.....	12
A. The Apex Doctrine Does Not Prevent the Depositions of Mr. Sussman, Mr. Magats, and Mr. Rotert from Proceeding.....	12
B. The Apex Doctrine Does Not Bar the Deposition of ASA Adduci.....	17
II. The CCSAO's Objection Based on the Deliberative-Process Privilege Should Be Overruled.....	19
A. The Deliberative-Process Privilege Does Not Bar Discovery of Factual Information.....	19
B. The CCSAO Has Waived the Deliberative-Process Privilege.....	21
C. The Individual Defendant Have a Particularized Need for the Information Sought.....	26
III. The Other Privileges Asserted by the CCSAO are Inapplicable.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almodovar v. Guevara</i> , 18-cv-2341, Order, dkt. #168	15-16
<i>Bahena v. City of Chicago</i> , 2018 WL 2905747, *4 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 2018)	29-30
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 633 F.Supp.3d 1122, 1169 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 18-cv-7064.....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 18-cv-7064, CCSAO Mtn. to Quash, dkt. #145 at 2-3.....	14
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , 18-cv-7064, July 28, 2020 Ruling on Mot. to Quash at 13:5-14.....	21
<i>CCSAO Press Release, Cook County State's Attorney Foxx Announces Seven Additional Vacated Convictions Tied to Corrupt Former Chicago Police Sergeant</i> , Nov. 2, 2018.....	23
<i>Cook v. City of Chicago</i> , 2010 WL 331737, *2 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2010).....	32
<i>DeLeon Reyes v. Guevara</i> , 2021 WL 3109662, *3, *5 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	15-17, 22, 31
<i>Dyson, Inc. v. Sharkninja Operating LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1613489, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2016).....	14, 19
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 231 F.R.D. 302, 310-11, 317-19 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	21, 27, 29, 3-32
<i>Fletcher v. Bogucki</i> , 20-cv-4768 (N.D. Ill).....	18
<i>Fulton/Coleman v. Foley</i> , 17-cv-8696/18-cv-998.....	16-17
<i>Gray v. City of Chicago</i> , 18-cv-2624, Order, dkt. #184	16
<i>Hernandez v. Longini</i> , 1997 WL 754041, *2 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 1997).....	32
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	32
<i>Hill v. City of Chicago</i> , 2015 WL 12844948, *2 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 2015).....	32
<i>Hobley v. Chicago Police Commander Burge</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2006) at 996.....	21
<i>Holmes v. Hernandez</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1010, 1016, 1018 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	19, 26
<i>Hood v. City of Chicago</i> , 16-cv-1970, dkt. #247 at 7-8 (N.D. Ill. March 19, 2019).....	22, 24-25
<i>Howard v. City of Chicago</i> , 2006 WL 2331096, *8 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2006).....	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729, 741-42 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Jonathan Abel, Cop Tracing</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 927, 948 (2002).....	7
<i>Little v. JB Pritzker for Governor</i> , 2020 WL 868528, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2020).....	12, 17

Melissa Segura, <i>Josh Tepfer Pioneers Mass Exonerations for Wrongfully Convicted</i> at 3, Jan. 11, 2023.....	30
<i>Mendez v. City of Chicago</i> , 18 CV 5560, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47530, at *4 (N.D. Ill. March 19, 2020).....	31
<i>Ostrowski v. Holem</i> , 2002 WL 31956039, *3 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2002).....	32
<i>People v. Fischer</i> , 04-cr-10663, ROP at 2:4-8 (June, 22, 2022).....	9
<i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> , 22-cv-674, dkt. #1, Compl. ¶¶ 7, 92, 94, 97, 98, 100-102, 105, (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2022).....	9
<i>Saunders v. City of Chicago</i> , 2015 WL 4765424, *20, *21 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2015).....	30-31
<i>Solache/DeLeon-Reyes</i> , 18-cv-2312/18-cv-1028.....	16-17
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 18-cr-216 (N.D. Ill.).....	4
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chi.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 695, 697 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 562 F.2d 681, 696 (U.S. App. D.C. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 11 F.3d 1385, 1389 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Waddy v. Bolton</i> , 19 L 10035 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	18
<i>Walls v. Vasselli</i> , 2022 WL 1004248, *2-3 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2022).....	32

ARTICLES CITED IN EXHIBIT 13

Aamer Madhani, *Men who allege they were framed by crooked Chicago cop get mass exoneration*, USA Today, (Nov. 16, 2017), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2017/11/16/men-who-allege-they-were-framed-crooked-chicago-cop-get-mass-exoneration/871216001/>.....5, 23

Chip Mitchell, *In Cook County's largest mass exoneration, a judge tosses 44 convictions tied to a corrupt cop*. WBEZ Chicago, <https://www.wbez.org/stories/judge-tosses-44-more-convictions-tied-to-corrupt-chicago-cop/d9ede2d7-2f63-49b5-aa65-d250ec072cc5> (Apr. 22, 2022).....8

Chip Mitchell, *State's Attorney Kim Foxx is doubling down on dozens of convictions tied to a corrupt ex-cop*, WBEZ Chicago, <https://www.wbez.org/stories/foxx-doubles-down-on-37-convictions-tied-to-corrupt-cop/5f2db102-b4eb-4f1e-a02e-3a0dc41d218e>, (Mar. 24, 2022).....8

Christine Hauser, *'A Stain on the City': 63 People's Convictions Tossed in Chicago Police Scandal*, N.Y. Times, (Feb. 13, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/13/us/chicago-exonerations-drug-sentences.html>.....6

Grace Hauck, *A corrupt Chicago cop destroyed hundreds of lives. Now victims want justice*, USA Today, (Feb. 8, 2023), <https://www.usatoday.com/in-depth/news/nation/2023/02/05/chicago-police-ronald-watts-exoneration-cases/10470598002/>.....9

Innocence Staff, <i>18 Exonerated in Chicago's Second Mass Exoneration</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/news/second-mass-exoneration-in-chicago/	6, 23
John Garcia, <i>Mass exoneration: Convictions of 15 men, tied to tainted CPD officer, overturned</i> , ABC News, (Nov. 16, 2017), https://abc7chicago.com/wrongful-conviction-overturned-sgt-ronald-watts-chicago-cop/2656195/	5, 15, 22
John Garcia, <i>Over 100 cases tied to disgraced former CPD Sgt. Ronald Watts vacated</i> , ABC7 Chicago (Feb. 1, 2022), https://abc7chicago.com/chicago-police-sgt-ronald-watts-cpd-kim-foxx/11529025/	8-9, 25
Mark Rivera, <i>9 more convictions from disgraced Chicago Police Sgt. Ronald Watts vacated</i> , ABC7 Chicago, (July 25, 2021), https://abc7chicago.com/ronald-watts-chicago-police-department-cook-county-states-attorney-kim-foxx/10354638/	7-8, 25
Matt Masterson, <i>6 More Men Have Convictions Tossed in Cases Tied to Ex-Chicago Police Sergeant</i> , WTTW News, (Dec. 15, 2020), https://news.wttw.com/2020/12/15/6-more-men-have-convictions-tossed-cases-tied-ex-chicago-police-sergeant	7, 25
Matt Masterson, <i>Judge Tosses 44 More Cases Tied to Ex-CPD Sgt. Ronald Watts</i> , WTTW, (Apr. 22, 2022), https://news.wttw.com/2022/04/22/judge-tosses-44-more-cases-tied-ex-cpd-sgt-ronald-watts	9, 25
Megan Crepeau, <i>20 more convictions linked to disgraced ex-CPD sergeant are tossed</i> , Chicago Tribune, (Feb. 1, 2022) https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/criminal-justice/ct-ronald-watts-cases-dismissed-kim-foxx-20220201-cmftmcd5yjdgnpq7gof777anoe-story.html	6
Meghan Keneally, <i>18 men framed by 'corrupt' Chicago police sergeant have convictions overturned</i> , ABC News, (Sept. 24, 2018), https://abcnews.go.com/US/18-men-framed-corrupt-chicago-police-sergeant-convictions/story	6, 23, 25
Phil Rogers, <i>Chicago Police Scandal Continues as More Cases Thrown Out</i> , NBC News Chicago, (Feb. 19, 2021), https://www.nbcchicago.com/news/local/chicago-police-scandal-continues-as-more-cases-are-thrown-out/2442768/	7, 23-24
State's Attorney Kim Foxx, <i>A Commitment to Transparency</i> , www.cookcountystatesattorney.org/about/commitment-transparency (last visited Aug. 10, 2023).....	1
WBEZ, <i>Reset</i> November 10, 2021.....	8, 24
 STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 (b) (6).....	9, 14
